HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Judiciary to Original House Bill No. 813 by Representative Gary Carter

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" and before "R.S. 46:2171.1" insert "R.S. 13:2493(F) and"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, at the end of line 3, insert "provide for the jurisdiction of municipal and traffic
- 5 court;"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, at the beginning of the line 4, delete "provide for referrals;"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:
- "Section 1. R.S. 13:2493(F) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
- 12 §2493. Jurisdiction

13

F. The jurisdiction of the court shall extend to the granting of an injunction, preliminary injunction, or temporary restraining order pursuant

to the provisions of Code of Civil Procedure Articles 3601 through 3613, when irreparable injury, loss, or damage may otherwise result to any person

over whom the court has jurisdiction pursuant to this Section or as provided by law; however, the court shall not have the authority to grant injunctive

relief with respect to any matter provided in Code of Civil Procedure Article 3604(B)(1) and (3) and (C). Additionally, jurisdiction of the court shall

extend to proceedings pursuant to Chapter 28-C of Title 46 of the Louisiana

- Revised Statutes of 1950."
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 5

22

- On page 1, line 6, change "Section 1." to "Section 2."
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 1, at the end of line 7, delete the semicolon ";" and "referral"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 29 On page 1, delete line 8 in its entirety and insert the following:
- 30 "A. Except as provided in Subsection B of this Section, any Any
- district court in the state of Louisiana which is"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 1, delete lines 11 through 16 in their entirety and insert the following:

1	"B. If a summons or citation is issued by a law enforcement officer
2	in any jurisdiction that has a municipal and traffic court, that court shall have
3	sole jurisdiction over proceedings pursuant to this Chapter."